
 
 
 
Council Offices 
Argyle Road 
Sevenoaks 
Kent 
TN13 1HG 

 
Despatched: 13.07.20 

I hereby summon you to attend the meeting of the Sevenoaks District Council to be 
held virtually via Zoom commencing at 5.00 pm on 21 July 2020 to transact the 
under-mentioned business. 
 
The meeting will be livestreamed here: 
https://www.youtube.com/channel/UClT1f_F5OfvTzxjZk6Zqn6g 
 

 
Chief Executive 
 
 

AGENDA 

 
Apologies for absence 
 

  
1.   To approve as a correct record the minutes of the meeting of 

the Council held on 21 April 2020.  
 

(Pages 1 - 10) 

2.   To receive any declarations of interest not included in the 
register of interest from Members in respect of items of 
business included on the agenda for this meeting.  
 

 

3.   Chairman's Announcements.  
 

 

4.   To receive any questions from members of the public under 
paragraph 17 of Part 2 (The Council and District Council 
Members) of the Constitution.  
 

 

5.   To receive any petitions submitted by members of the public 
under paragraph 18 of Part 2 (The Council and District Council 
Members) of the Constitution.  
 

 

6.   Changes to memberships of Committees and appointments to 
other organisations.  
 

(Pages 11 - 14) 

7.   To note the appointments to the Cabinet made by the Leader.  
 

(Pages 15 - 16) 

8.   To consider any questions by Members under paragraph 19.3 of 
Part 2 (The Council and District Council Members) of the 
Constitution, notice of which have been duly given.  
 
 

 

https://www.youtube.com/channel/UClT1f_F5OfvTzxjZk6Zqn6g


 
 

9.   To consider any motions by Members under paragraph 20 of 
Part 2 (The Council and District Council Members) of the 
Constitution, notice of which have been duly given.  
 

 

10.   To receive the report of the Leader of the Council on the work 
of the Cabinet since the last Council meeting.  
 

(Pages 17 - 20) 

11.   Quarterly report on Special Urgency decisions.  
 

(Pages 21 - 60) 

 EXEMPT ITEMS 
 
At the time of preparing this agenda there were no exempt items.  During any 
such items which may arise the meeting is likely NOT to be open to the public. 

 

*This meeting will be immediately followed by a special meeting of the Cabinet, 
to appoint to subcommittees and other organisations within their remit. 
 

 
To assist in the speedy and efficient despatch of business, Members wishing to 
obtain factual information on items included on the Agenda are asked to enquire 
of the appropriate Contact Officer named on a report prior to the day of the 
meeting. 
 



25 
 

COUNCIL 

 
Minutes of the meeting held on 21 April 2020 commencing at 7.00 pm 

 
 
Present: Cllr. Edwards-Winser (Chairman) 

 
Cllr. Esler (Vice Chairman) 

  
 Cllrs. Abraham, Andrews, Bayley, Ball, Barnes, Barnett, Dr. Canet, 

Carroll, Cheeseman, Clack, Clayton, Penny Cole, Perry Cole, Coleman, 
Collins, G. Darrington, P. Darrington, Dickins, Dyball, Eyre, Firth, 
Fleming, Foster, Fothergill, Griffiths, Grint, Harrison, Hogarth, Hudson, 
Hunter, Kitchener, Layland, London, Maskell, McArthur, McGarvey, 
McGregor, Mrs. Morris, Nelson, Osborne-Jackson, Parkin, Pender, Pett, 
Piper, Purves, Raikes, Reay, Roy, Thornton and Waterton 
 

 An apology for absence was received from Cllr. Brown. 
 

 
 
48.    To approve as a correct record the minutes of the meeting of the Council held 

on 25 February 2020.  
 
Resolved:  That the Minutes of the meeting of the Council held on 25 
February 2020 be approved, and signed as a correct record. 
 

49.    To receive any declarations of interest not included  in the register of interest 
from Members in respect of items of business included on the agenda for this 
meeting.  
 

No additional declarations of interest were received. 
 
50.    Chairman's Announcements.  

 
The Chairman reported that the coronavirus pandemic and the measures being 
taken by Government, the NHS, Councils and communities across the UK were 
unprecedented. 
 
More than 2,000 residents in the District were following the Government’s 
shielding advice and are being asked to stay in their homes for a total of 12 weeks 
and many others are also finding themselves in difficult circumstances as everyone 
was asked to remain in their homes for another three weeks. 
 
An incredible 1,400 people had registered as volunteers to support those people, 
with many more also opting to register for the NHS volunteer responder scheme. 
This included many of the District’s Councillors and Town and Parish 
representatives.   
 

Page 1

Agenda Item 1



Council - 21 April 2020 

26 
 

The community led response had been astonishing and, on behalf of the Council, 
he wanted the Council’s sincere thanks to everyone involved in the effort to 
support the vulnerable and those in need, formally recorded. 
  
He also expressed his thanks to Council Officers who he knew had been working 
incredibly hard to support the most vulnerable, keeping services running, 
collecting rubbish and recycling every single week and distributing more than £17m 
of financial support to businesses.  
 
For as long as these necessary measures were in place, he hoped people would 
continue to follow the guidance that was protecting the NHS and helping to save 
lives and he thanked residents across the District for the sacrifices they were 
making and the key workers in the NHS, social care and those that were keeping 
shops and other services running for their incredible efforts. 
 
He further announced that Annual Council had been cancelled and that he would 
remain as Chairman with Councillor Esler as his Vice Chairman until May 2021.  All 
current positions on committees and outside bodies would remain as they were 
although there may be some opportunity to make changes during the year.  It was 
anticipated that all meetings until September would be held virtually and possibly 
in the afternoon rather than the evening. 
 
Finally he asked Members to join him in extending his best wishes to her Majesty, 
the Queen, on her 94th birthday. 
 
51.    To receive any questions from members of the public under paragraph 17 of 

Part 2 (The Council and District Council Members) of the Constitution.  
 

No questions had been received. 
 
52.    To receive any petitions submitted by members of the public under paragraph 

18 of Part 2 (The Council and District Council Members) of the Constitution.  
 

A petition with 2063 verified signatures had been submitted in the following terms: 
 
“We the undersigned (live, work or study in the district) call on Sevenoaks District 
Council to: 
 
i) Not adopt the council’s current plan, 
ii) Consider adopting an alternative plan, 
iii) Fully consult with residents and White Oak users on new proposals, 
iv) Develop a new plan that meets the requirements of residents and White Oak 
users. 
 
Sevenoaks District Council plan to replace the White Oak sports and leisure centre 
with a small activity centre containing a half size pool, no deep water, no sports 
hall, no practice hall and less studios/party/meeting rooms. There will be a game 
of limited age range popularity called TAG Active, which is found alongside 
bowling alleys, trampoline centres and soft play areas. 
 

Page 2

Agenda Item 1



Council - 21 April 2020 

27 
 

The new centre is not fit for purpose, is not supported by Sport England and 
breaches many government and local policies (NPPF). More than 18 sports clubs 
face closure making 900+ members ‘homeless’, of which 400+ are young people. 
 
We, the White Oak Clubs Committee, have prepared alternative plans 
professionally costed at £7.54m and £13.2m compared to the council’s £20m. Our 
plans include space for all or nearly all of the activities and sports currently 
available and more, and all on the White Oak site. 
We believe our plans represent value for the council tax payers money - OUR 
money.’ 
 
Gary Allen addressed the Council in support of the petition. 
 
The Leader explained that the Council’s project 
[...]
 Fleming proposed and Councillor Dickins seconded, the recommendation 
from Cabinet to note the report.   
 
The Leader thanked the District Council staff, Parish and Town Councils, local 
residents and community groups for coming together over the last four weeks to 
support those residents most in need during the crisis. 
 
He was particularly proud of how Council staff had turned to face the crisis head 
on, illustrated by the Council being one of the best performing local authorities in 
the country with regards to getting vital business grants out to local businesses 
who were eligible under the Government’s. He hoped such action would help the 
District’s local economy recover as quickly as possible. 
 
He reported that the Council was also supporting over 1000 people in its sights 
classed as Tier 1, though the number being actively supported was lower, whilst 
offering on going support to Tier 2 and 3.  Services were being maintained despite 
almost 200 members of staff now working from home, and at Dunbrik staff were 
turning up daily to do the weekly refuse and recycling collections including green 
waste collection. 

Page 4

Agenda Item 1



Council - 21 April 2020 

29 
 

 
Other Members joined him in echoing their thanks to staff, parish and town 
councils and volunteers for their commitment over the last few weeks. 
 

Resolved:  That the report be noted. 
 

b) COVID-19 Supplementary Estimates 
 

Councillor Fleming proposed and Councillor Dickins seconded, the recommendation 
from Cabinet.  The report sought approval to fund recent action taken to suspend 
car parking charges and support vulnerable people and communities from 
supplementary estimates, thereby amending the budget agreed by Council on 25 
February 2020.  It was noted that with the crisis there would have been a loss in 
revenue even if car parking had not been suspended.   
 
In response to a question the Leader advised that the Council had completed its 
proforma making a realistic estimate of money that had been spent in the current 
crisis, and had submitted it to central government. 
 

Resolved:  That supplementary estimates of £758,000 for suspension of car 
parking charges and £100,000 to support vulnerable people and communities 
be funded from the Budget Stabilisation Reserve. 
 

54.    To consider any questions by Members under paragraph 19.3 of Part 2 (The 
Council and District Council Members) of the Constitution, notice of which 
have been duly given.  
 

No questions had been received. 
 
55.    To consider any motions by Members under paragraph 20 of Part 2 (The 

Council and District Council Members) of the Constitution, notice of which 
have been duly given.  
 

No motions had been received. 
 
56.    To receive the report of the Leader of the Council on the work of the Cabinet 

since the last Council meeting.  
 

The Leader of the Council reported on the work that he and the Cabinet had 
undertaken in the period 10 February 2020 to 27 March 2020. 
 
57.    Quarterly and Annual report on Special Urgency decisions.  

 
Members considered quarter and annual report on special urgency decisions. 
 

Resolved:  That the report be noted. 
 
 
 
 

Page 5

Agenda Item 1



Council - 21 April 2020 

30 
 

58.    To receive reports from the Chairmen of the Audit and Scrutiny Committees 
on the work of the Committees since the last Council meeting.  
 

a) Audit Committee 
 
Members noted the report presented by the Chairman of the Audit Committee, 
Councillor McGarvey.  He advised Members that the report had been written in 
advance and before the pandemic and lockdown, therefore the training scheduled 
for March had not yet taken place and would be rescheduled to a future date. 
  
b) Scrutiny Committee 
 
Members noted the report presented by the Vice Chairman of the Scrutiny 
Committee, Councillor London. 
 
59.    Matter considered by the Cabinet  

 
a) White Oak Leisure Centre: New Build and operator procurement contract 


[...]
)  Capital receipts £10.63m 
iii)  External borrowing £8.0m 
iv)  Total £19.53m 

  
 noting that the split of funding may change due to actual development 

and disposal proceeds and the cost of borrowing at the time loans were 
taken out, and that additional funding may be required if the above 
amounts were not achieved; and  

 
 e)  authority be delegated to the Chief Executive in consultation with the 

Leader of the Council to make necessary changes to the Development 
Management Agreement with Alliance Leisure Services (ALS), to the 
Leisure Operating Contract and to the funding of the project provided 
that such changes do not place any financial burden on the Council 
other than the use of those sources mentioned in the report. 

 
 
 
 
 

THE MEETING WAS CONCLUDED AT 9.09 PM 
 
 
 
 

CHAIRMAN 
 
 

Page 10

Agenda Item 1



 

CHANGES TO MEMBERSHIPS OF COMMITTEES AND APPOINTMENTS TO OTHER 
ORGANISATIONS 

Council – 21 July 2020 

 

Report of  Chief Officer Customer & Resources 

Status: For Decision 

Key Decision: No  

Contact Officer Vanessa Etheridge Ext. 7199 

Recommendation to Council:  That  

(a) the changes to memberships for the remainder of the municipal year 
2019/21, attached as an Appendix to this report, be approved; and 

(b) a Standards Hearing Sub Committee, and Standards Assessment Working 
Party membership, be agreed. 

Introduction and Background 

1 Members are asked to agree the changes to memberships of certain 
Committees and other organisations, as outlined in the attached Appendix.  
If agreed this will form part of Appendix H of the Council’s Constitution. 

2 The Standards Committee is not due to meet until 2021, however there may 
be a need for one of the Sub-Committees to meet before then.  Members are 
therefore also asked to agree the membership of a Standards Hearing Sub 
Committee, and Standards Assessment Working Party. 

Key Implications 

Financial 

None directly arising from this report. 

Legal Implications and Risk Assessment Statement 

None directly arising from this report. 

Equality Impacts  
 

The decisions recommended through this paper have a remote or low relevance to 
the substance of the Equality Act. There is no perceived impact on end users. 

 

Page 11

Agenda Item 6



    

 

Appendices Appendix A - Memberships 

Background Papers: Council’s Constitution 

 

Jim Carrington-West 

Chief Officer Customer & Resources 

Page 12

Agenda Item 6

http://cds.sevenoaks.gov.uk/ecSDDisplay.aspx?NAME=Constitution%20of%20Sevenoaks%20District%20Council&ID=844&RPID=3488642&sch=doc&cat=13284&path=13284


Appendix A 

  

Membership of Council Committees  

 

Audit Committee 

(9 Members:  8 Conservatives, 1 Sevenoaks Independents) 

Chairman: Cllr McGarvey 

Vice Chairman: Cllr Morris 

Cllrs. Barnes, Brown, Firth, Kitchener, London, Osborne–Jackson, Pender and 
Williamson 

Development Control Committee 

(19 Members: 17 Conservatives, 1 Liberal Democrats, 1 Sevenoaks Independents) 

Chairman: Cllr Williamson 

Vice-Chairman: Cllr Reay 

Cllrs Ball, Barnett, Brown, Cheeseman, Perry Cole, Coleman, P. Darrington, Firth, 
Hogarth, Hudson, Hunter, Layland, McGarvey, Osborne-Jackson, Pett, Purves, 
Raikes and Roy  
 
 
Scrutiny Committee 

(11 Members: 9 Conservatives, 1 Liberal Democrats, 1 Sevenoaks Independents) 

Chairman: Cllr Brown 

Vice-Chairman: Cllr London 

Cllrs Ball, Barnes, Firth, Kitchener, Layland, Morris, Osborne-Jackson, Pender, 
Purves and Williamson 

 

Standards Hearing Sub Committee, and Standards Assessment Working Party 

(3 Members) 

Chairman: Cllr Ball 

Vice Chairman: Cllr Raikes 

One to be nominated as required by the Leader of the Council from the 
Committee. 

 

Page 13

Agenda Item 6



 Appendix H – Page 2    

APPOINTMENTS TO OTHER ORGANISATIONS – NON-EXECUTIVE  

Organisation Appointed Period of 
appointment 

No. of 
Reps 

Appointee(s) 
2019/21 

Action with Communities in 
Rural Kent 

yearly May 2020 - 21 2 Cllr Osborne-
Jackson
[...]
irus Update Teleconference – SDC 

  Meeting with HR Manager – SDC 

 

 

Page 20

Agenda Item 10



 

QUARTERLY REPORT ON SPECIAL URGENCY DECISIONS 

Council – 21 July 2020 

 

Report of  Chief Executive 

Status For consideration  

Key Decision No 

Portfolio Holder Cllr. Peter Fleming 

Contact Officer Vanessa Etheridge,  Ext.7199 

Recommendation to Cabinet: That Members note the report. 

Reason for recommendation: To comply with the Council’s governance 
arrangements.  

Background 

1 This report satisfies the requirement of quarterly reporting on Special 
Urgency Decisions as set out in Appendix A – Access to Information Procedure 
Rules, paragraph 18.3 

‘In any event the Leader will submit a quarterly report to the Council on the 
Cabinet decisions taken in the circumstances set out in Rule 17 (special 
urgency) or annually where there have been none. The report will include 
particulars of each decision made and a summary of the matters in respect 
of when each decision was made.’ 

2 It also satisfies the requirement as set out in Appendix C – Scrutiny 
Committee Procedure Rules paragraph 18.17, that decisions ‘taken as a 
matter of urgency must be reported to the next available meeting of the 
Council, together with the reasons for urgency.  

Introduction  

2 Two urgency decisions have been taken, which have been reported to 
Cabinet, and are in the attached Appendices: 

 Officer Decision 04 (2019/21) – Discretionary Business Grant Scheme 

 Officer Decision 05 (2019/21) – Suspension of Car Parking Charges – 
Sevenoaks Town Car Park 

3 The decisions set out their reasons for urgency. 

Page 21

Agenda Item 11



 

Key Implications 

Financial 

Non directly arising from this report.  A report elsewhere on this agenda complies 
with the reporting procedures set out in Appendix D (Financial Procedure Rules) 
2(d) paragraphs 2.32 and 2.33 of the Council’s Constitution. 

Legal Implications and Risk Assessment Statement 

All relevant legislation a
[...]
t record the minutes of the meeting of the Council held on 21 April 2020.
	6 Changes to memberships of Committees and appointments to other organisations.
	06 Apx Memberships

	7 To note the appointments to the Cabinet made by the Leader.
	10 To receive the report of the Leader of the Council on the work of the Cabinet since the last Council meeting.
	11 Quarterly report on Special Urgency decisions.
	11 Appx Aa
	04 Appendix A - local-authority-discretionary-fund-la-guidance-v2.pdf
	Contents
	About this guidance
	Introduction
	How will the grants be provided?
	How much funding will be provided to businesses?
	Who will benefit from these schemes?
	Eligibility
	Who will receive this funding?
	Will these grant schemes be subject to tax?
	Managing the risk of fraud
	Post event assurance
	Monitoring and reporting requirements
	State aid
	Annex A: Post-payment reporting
	Background
	Process
	Definitions

	Annex B: State aid – Sample paragraphs that could be included in letters to grant recipients
	Template to send to beneficiaries of aid awarded based on the UK COVID-19 Temporary Framework0F
	Template to send to beneficiaries of aid awarded based on De Minimis Rules



	11 Appx Ab
	11 Appx B
	11 Appx Bb






Minutes of the meeting


35 
 

COUNCIL 

 
Minutes of the meeting held on 21 July 2020 commencing at 5.00 pm 

 
 
Present: Cllr. Edwards-Winser (Chairman) 

 
Cllr. Esler (Vice Chairman) 

  
 Cllrs. Abraham, Andrews, Bayley, Ball, Barnes, Barnett, Brown, 

Dr. Canet, Carroll, Cheeseman, Clayton, Penny Cole, Perry Cole, 
Coleman, Collins, G. Darrington, P. Darrington, Dickins, Dyball, Eyre, 
Firth, Fleming, Foster, Fothergill, Griffiths, Grint, Hogarth, Hudson, 
Hunter, Kitchener, Layland, Maskell, McArthur, McGarvey, McGregor, 
Nelson, Osborne-Jackson, Parkin, Pender, Pett, Purves, Reay, Thornton 
and Waterton 
 

 Apologies for absence were received from Cllrs. Clack, Harrison, 
London, Morris, Piper, Raikes, Roy and Williamson 
 

 
60.    To approve as a correct record the minutes of the meeting of the Council held 

on 21 April 2020.  
 
Resolved:  That the Minutes of the meeting of the Council held on 21 April 
2020 be approved, and signed as a correct record. 
 

61.    To receive any declarations of interest not included  in the register of interest 
from Members in respect of items of business included on the agenda for this 
meeting.  
 

No additional declarations of interest, not already registered,  were received. 
 
62.    Chairman's Announcements.  

 
The Chairman stated that it had been four months since the country entered 
lockdown in response to the growing threat of coronavirus, and in those four 
months there had been some extraordinary efforts to support the most vulnerable, 
to help businesses and those unable to work or go to school, and to keep the 
council services running that residents relied on. 
  
More than four and a half thousand people across the Sevenoaks District were 
asked to shield. The Government had supported almost 600 people every week 
with food and supplies, but the District Council and its partners: Town & Parish 
Councils; and an army of more than a thousand volunteers, supported many more. 
  
The Council had spoken with 4,000 people to help them with their Covid-19 related 
concerns. Whilst some had contacted the Customer Solutions team, council staff 
were telephoning residents to ensure that they were keeping well and had all of 



Council - 21 July 2020 

36 
 

the support that they needed. Where there was an urgent need the Council had 
delivered 250 of its own urgent food parcels, before the wonderful ‘Care for our 
Community volunteers’ and other local organisations stepped in and provided help 
and assistance to fifteen hundred people. 
  
The housing team had provided accommodation for 40 people that would otherwise 
have faced coronavirus without a place to live, and the team were now working 
hard to find move-on accommodation for when the urgent support that the council 
had been able to provide came to an end. 
  
The Council’s HERO Team had supported 160 people who had been referred to 
them with concerns about their housing or finances as a direct result of Covid-19.  
There were many more examples of people being supported across Council 
services, and he took that moment to thank all Council staff for their efforts: from 
the staff at Dunbrik who had collected, what at times, had felt like mountains of 
rubbish and recycling as people took the opportunity of being at home to spring 
clean, only to find the tips temporarily closed; to those in council tax and benefits 
who had sought to help people pay their bills; and of course to those in business 
rates who had made more than £25m in Covid-19 specific grants to more than 
2,000 local businesses. 
 
He advised that as focus shifted to recovery and supporting the high street, the 
Council remained absolutely committed to continue with the effort it had shown in 
recent months.  
  
He asked Members to join him in giving our thanks to all of those people, 
organisations, volunteers and key workers that had responded so brilliantly across 
the District in response to the unprecedented situation that Covid-19 had bought 
upon us.  
 
The Chairman reported that in the absence of any face-to-face social meetings, he 
and the Vice Chairman had been contacting and virtually meeting with local 
community and charity groups to see how they were adapting to the situation, and 
as ever they were quite inspiring. 
 
He advised that he had organised a virtual meeting with the Chairmen and Mayors 
of other Districts and Towns in Kent, and that together with the Vice Chairman, 
had visited in person, the “Community Cupboard” at West Kingsdown, which he 
had had the honour of opening last year. They had both been amazed at how this 
facility, which had started as a food bank opening for a couple of hours a week 
serving local needs, had grown into an organisation which was open all day, every 
day of the week, providing emergency rations for residents not only from within 
the District, but outside the District as well, with deliveries being undertaken by 
an army of Community Wardens.  It had been explained that this facility was likely 
to expand exponentially once the furlough system drew to a close. 
 
63.    To receive any questions from members of the public under paragraph 17 of 

Part 2 (The Council and District Council Members) of the Constitution.  
 

No questions had been received. 



Council - 21 July 2020 

37 
 

64.    To receive any petitions submitted by members of the public under paragraph 
18 of Part 2 (The Council and District Council Members) of the Constitution.  
 

No petitions had been received. 
 
65.    Changes to memberships of Committees and appointments to other 

organisations.  
 

Cllr Fleming proposed and Cllr Dickins seconded, the report which sought approval 
to some mid-year committee and outside organisation membership changes. 
  

Resolved: That  
 
a) the changes to memberships for the remainder of the municipal year 

2019/21, as set out in the Appendix to the report, be approved; and 
 
b) the Standards Hearing Sub Committee, and Standards Assessment 

Working Party membership, be agreed. 
 

 
66.    To note the appointments to the Cabinet made by the Leader.  

 
The Leader of the Council advised that Councillor Piper was becoming the Deputy 
Portfolio Holder of Housing and Health, swapping with Councillor Maskell who he 
welcomed as the new Portfolio Holder.  He extended his thanks to Councillor Piper 
for all his work in the Cabinet, as Portfolio Holder for Planning and more recently 
Housing & Health. 
 

Resolved: That the appointments to the Cabinet, be noted. 
 

67.    To consider any questions by Members under paragraph 19.3 of Part 2 (The 
Council and District Council Members) of the Constitution, notice of which 
have been duly given.  
 

No questions had been received. 
 
68.    To consider any motions by Members under paragraph 20 of Part 2 (The 

Council and District Council Members) of the Constitution, notice of which 
have been duly given.  
 

No motions had been received. 
 
69.    To receive the report of the Leader of the Council on the work of the Cabinet 

since the last Council meeting.  
 

The Leader of the Council reported on the work that he and the Cabinet had 
undertaken in the period 30 March 2020 to 3 July 2020. 
 
He took the opportunity to thanks officers and cabinet colleagues for all their work 
during lockdown, and stated that local government as a whole had done a good job 



Council - 21 July 2020 

38 
 

over the last four months.  He displayed a booklet that would be going out to those 
still in receipt of central government food parcels, which signposted them to 
services they might find useful once this ended.  The booklet had also been sent 
out to Members.  
 
70.    Quarterly report on Special Urgency decisions.  

 
Members considered the quarterly report on special urgency decisions. 
 

Resolved:  That the report be noted. 
 
 
 

THE MEETING WAS CONCLUDED AT 5.14 PM 
 
 
 
 

CHAIRMAN 
 
 


